consolidated income statement is presented below as a pro forma statement. The Fi-

nancial Commentary of the Alpiq Ltd. Group that follows relates to operations, i.e.

discusses performance before exceptional items.

Alpiq Ltd. Group Performance and Outlook

P
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
ce

 a
n

d
 O

u
tl

o
o

k
C

o
n

so
li

d
at

ed

In
co

m
e

St
at

em
en

t

C
o

n
so

li
d

at
ed

 S
ta

te
m

en
t

o
f

C
o

m
p

re
h

en
si

ve
 In

co
m

e

C
o

n
so

li
d

at
ed

 S
ta

te
m

en
t

o
f

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 P

o
si

ti
o

n

 C
o

n
so

li
d

at
ed

 S
ta

te
m

en
t

o
f

C
h

an
g

e
s

in
 E

q
u

it
y

C
o

n
so

li
d

at
ed

 S
ta

te
m

en
t

o
f

C
as

h
 F

lo
w

s

N
o

te
s

to
 t

h
e

C
o

n
so

li
d

at
ed

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts

G
ro

u
p

 A
cc

o
u

n
ti

n
g

 P
o

li
ci

e
s

Su
b

si
d

ia
ri

e
s

an
d

 In
ve

st
m

en
ts

R
ep

o
rt

 o
f

th
e

 G
ro

u
p

 A
u

d
it

o
rs

6 / 6

Consolidated income statement for 2012

(pro forma statement before and after impairment charges)

2011 1 2011 1 2012 2012

CHF million
Results of

operations
Impairment

charges
After impair-
ment charges

Results of
operations

Impairment
charges

After impair-
ment charges

Net revenue 8,036 8,036 7,129 7,129

Own work capitalised 21 21 18 18

Other operating income 150 150 78 54 132

Total revenue
and other income 8,207  0 8,207 7,225  54 7,279

Energy costs – 7,242 – 62 – 7,304 – 6,586 – 341 – 6,927

Employee costs – 36 – 36 – 68 – 68

Other operating expenses – 372 – 36 – 408 – 243 – 1 – 244

Profit/(loss) before interest,
tax, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA)  557 – 98  459  328 – 288  40

Depreciation, amortisation
and impairment – 220 – 150 – 370 – 165 – 251 – 416

Profit/(loss) before
interest and tax (EBIT) 337 – 248 89 163 – 539 – 376

Share of profit/(loss) of associates 47 – 620 – 573 22 – 342 – 320

Net finance costs – 12 – 12 – 39 1 – 38

Profit /(loss) before income tax 372 – 868 – 496 146 – 880 – 734

Income tax expense – 80 133 53 64 50 114

Group profit/(loss) for the year
from continuing operations  292 – 735 – 443  210 – 830 – 620

Profit/(loss) for the year
from discontinued operations 114 114 0

Group profit/(loss) for the year  406 – 735 – 329  210 – 830 – 620

Share of net profit attributable
to non-controlling interests 5 5 5 5

Share of net profit accruing
to owners of Alpiq Ltd.  401 – 735 – 334  205 – 830 – 625

1	 	Figures	restated	retrospectively	due	to	reclassification	of	"share	of	profit/(loss)	of	associates".

The	following	Financial	Commentary	by	the	Alpiq	Ltd.	Group	and	its	business	divisions	is	confined	to	an	analysis	of

operating performance, i.e. it discusses the results of operations excluding the aforementioned exceptional items

and	impairment	charges.	On	page	10	onwards,	the	consolidated	financial	statements	for	2012	are	presented	in	ac-

cordance with IFRS accounting standards, including exceptional items and impairment charges.

7

Alpiq Ltd. Group results of operations (excluding exceptional items)